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This Current Report on Form 8-K is filed by CBRE Group, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the “Company”), in connection with the matters described herein.
 
Item 2.02  Results of Operations and Financial Condition
 
On April 30, 2014, the Company issued a press release reporting its financial results for the three months ended March 31, 2014.  A copy of this release is furnished as
Exhibit 99.1 to this report.  The information contained in this report, including the Exhibits attached hereto, shall not be deemed “filed” for purposes of Section 18 of the
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, nor shall it be deemed incorporated by reference in any filing under the Securities Act of 1933, except as shall be expressly set forth by
specific reference in such filing.
 
On April 30, 2014, the Company will conduct a properly noticed conference call to discuss its results of operations for the first quarter of 2014 and to answer any questions
raised by the call’s audience. A copy of the presentation to be used in connection with this conference call is furnished as Exhibit 99.2 to this Current Report on Form 8-K.
 
Item 9.01  Financial Statements and Exhibits
 
(d)           Exhibits
 
The exhibits listed below are being furnished with this Form 8-K:
 
Exhibit No.

 

   
99.1 Press Release of Financial Results for the First Quarter of 2014
99.2 Conference Call Presentation for the First Quarter of 2014
 

Signature
 

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly
authorized.
 
 
Date:  April 30, 2014 CBRE GROUP, INC.
  
  

By: /s/ GIL BOROK
 

Gil Borok
 

Deputy Chief Financial Officer and Chief
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Accounting Officer
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Exhibit 99.1
 

PRESS RELEASE
 

Corporate Headquarters
400 South Hope Street

25  Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

www.cbre.com
 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE
 
For further information:
Steve Iaco
Senior Managing Director
Investor Relations & Corporate Communications
212.984.6535

 
CBRE GROUP, INC. REPORTS ROBUST REVENUE AND

 EARNINGS GROWTH FOR THE FIRST QUARTER OF 2014
Revenue Increases by 26%, while Adjusted Earnings Per Share Rises 56% to $0.25

 
Los Angeles, CA — April 30, 2014 — CBRE Group, Inc. (NYSE:CBG) today reported very strong revenue and earnings growth for the first quarter ended March 31, 2014.
 
First-Quarter 2014 Results
 

·                  Revenue for the quarter totaled $1.9 billion, an increase of 26% (27% in local currency) from $1.5 billion in the first quarter of 2013.
 
·                  Excluding selected charges(1), net income(2) rose 60% to $82.4 million from $51.5 million in the first quarter of 2013, while earnings per diluted share improved 56%

to $0.25 from $0.16 in the prior-year period. For the first quarter, selected charges (net of income taxes) totaled $14.7 million versus $14.0 million for the same period
in 2013.

 
·                  On a U.S. GAAP basis, net income rose 80% to $67.7 million, compared with $37.5 million for the first quarter of 2013.  GAAP earnings per diluted share rose 82% to

$0.20, compared with $0.11 in last year’s first quarter.
 
·                  Excluding selected charges, EBITDA(3) increased 23% to $198.8 million from $161.3 million in the first quarter of 2013. EBITDA(3) (including selected charges) also

rose 23% to $197.2 million   for the first quarter of 2014, from $159.8 million for the same period a year earlier.
 
Management Commentary
 
“We are very pleased with our strong start to 2014,” said Bob Sulentic, president and chief executive officer of CBRE. “We drove very strong revenue and earnings growth
across our global regions and in nearly all business lines.  Our performance in the period reflects the ongoing investments we have made in professional talent and resources,
and the success of our people in creating value for our clients.  All of this allowed us to capture additional market share.”
 

 
CBRE posted strong revenue growth in its three global regions.  EMEA set a brisk pace with a 127% revenue increase (122% in local currency), fueled by contributions from
the acquisition of building technical engineering services provider, Norland Managed Services Ltd, in late December 2013 as well as double-digit organic growth across all
major business lines.  Excluding Norland contributions, EMEA revenue surged 32% (27% in local currency), as market activity continued to revive in step with improved
economic activity and investor sentiment across Europe.
 
In the Americas, CBRE’s largest business segment, revenue also increased by double digits, rising 10% for the quarter.  The catalysts behind this growth were property sales
(up 38% in the U.S. and 17% across the region) and leasing (up 10%) as well as the occupier outsourcing business (up 13%).
 
Asia Pacific posted solid revenue growth, led by a continued strong rebound in property sales.  However, foreign currency conversion continued to understate CBRE’s growth
in the region.  Asia Pacific revenue rose 18% in local currency and 8% when translated into U.S. dollars.
 
Reflecting a highly active global investment market and CBRE’s central role in facilitating cross-border capital flows, global property sales revenue rose 27% for the quarter. 
Growth in Europe, the Middle East and Africa (EMEA) was particularly robust, as sales revenue increased 61%.  CBRE benefited from recovering activity in continental
European markets that had been affected by the economic downturn as well as continued strength in Germany and the U.K.
 
The Company’s occupier outsourcing business, Global Corporate Services (GCS), continued to grow strongly. Revenue for GCS increased 61%, reflecting 12% organic
growth supplemented by strong contributions from the recent acquisition of Norland.  “The Norland team has done a great job of integrating with our overall GCS offering in
Europe,” Mr. Sulentic said. “We are benefiting significantly from the continued organic expansion of Norland’s business base as well as our success in introducing its
technical capabilities to CBRE’s existing occupier clients.  We are pleased with the enhanced growth prospects Norland affords us.”
 
The first quarter was also one of GCS’s best periods for new business.  The company signed contracts with 25 new occupier customers and expanded its service offering with
24 existing clients.  EMEA and Asia Pacific were notably active, as international companies increasingly embrace outsourcing.  During the quarter, CBRE signed outsourcing
contracts with international occupiers such as Alibaba Group, Société Générale and Wipro.
 
Global leasing revenue rose by 10%, marking the third consecutive quarter of double-digit growth.  EMEA leasing revenue rose 16% driven by increased activity in the U.K. 
Commercial mortgage brokerage revenue rose 13%, even though, as expected, lending activity declined with the U.S. Government-Sponsored Enterprises. This decline was
more than offset by increased U.S. loan originations with other capital sources and sharply higher loan sales activity.
 
First-Quarter 2014 Segment Results
 
Americas Region (U.S., Canada and Latin America)
 

·                  Revenue rose 10% (11% in local currency) to $1.0 billion, compared with $926.0 million for the first quarter of 2013. The improved revenue was driven by higher U.S.
sales, leasing and occupier outsourcing activity.

·                  EBITDA increased 18% to $125.8 million compared with $106.4 million in last year’s first quarter.

th



·                  Operating income rose 16% to $86.6 million, compared with $74.6 million for the prior-year first quarter.
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EMEA Region (primarily Europe)
 

·                  Revenue rose 127% (122% in local currency) to $518.7 million, compared with $228.6 million for the first quarter of 2013.  The increase was broad based, as every
major business line showed double-digit growth. Performance improved in several countries, most notably in the U.K.  Excluding contributions from Norland, EMEA
revenue increased 32% (27% in local currency) over the prior-year period.

·                  EBITDA increased to $23.4 million compared with an EBITDA loss of $0.5 million in the prior-year first quarter.
·                  Operating income totaled $5.1 million compared with an operating loss of $6.2 million for the same period in 2013.

 
Asia Pacific Region (Asia, Australia and New Zealand)
 

·                  Revenue was $195.6 million, an increase of 8% (18% in local currency) from $181.4 million for the first quarter of 2013.  Performance improved in several countries,
particularly Australia, China and Japan, but was tempered by negative foreign currency effects.

·                  EBITDA increased 41% to $8.2 million compared with $5.8 million for the prior-year first quarter.
·                  Operating income totaled $5.2 million, an increase of 77% from $2.9 million for the first quarter of 2013.

 
Global Investment Management (investment management operations in the U.S., Europe and Asia)
 

·                  Revenue totaled $112.5 million compared with $126.6 million in the first quarter of 2013.
·                  Excluding selected charges, EBITDA decreased to $29.8 million from $41.9 million in the prior-year first quarter.  EBITDA (including selected charges) decreased to

$28.3 million compared with $40.3 million in the first quarter of 2013.
·                  Operating income totaled $18.1 million, compared with $30.1 million for the first quarter of 2013.
·                  This business is transitioning from gain-harvesting in 2013 to capital-deployment in 2014, and has approximately $5.3 billion of equity to deploy following strong

capital raising in 2013 and early 2014. The sale of nearly $10 billion of assets in 2013, the previously-announced decision to exit the management of a private REIT,
and lower market fees in continental Europe led to lower revenue, operating income and EBITDA in the first quarter of 2014.

 
Development Services (real estate development and investment activities primarily in the U.S.)
 

·                  Revenue totaled $12.4 million for both the first quarter of 2014 and 2013.
·                  EBITDA increased 49% to $11.6 million compared with $7.8 million reported in the prior-year period. The increase was largely driven by higher income from property

sales (reflected in equity earnings) in the current quarter.
·                  Operating loss totaled $2.5 million compared with a loss of $0.2 million for the same period in 2013. Under U.S. GAAP, equity earnings is not included in the

calculation of operating loss.
·                  Development projects in process totaled $5.0 billion, up 2% from year-end 2013, and the inventory of pipeline deals totaled $1.8 billion, up 20% from year-end 2013.

The larger pipeline reflects increased demand for development services as the economy improves.
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Business Outlook
 
“We are encouraged by our strong first quarter performance,” Mr. Sulentic said. “Property sales were notably stronger than they normally are at the beginning of a year, and
most of our other business lines performed better than the market.  Investments in our people and platform further strengthen our ability to create value for our clients. This
enables continued market share gains and supports strong, sustainable growth.  Our excellent liquidity, cash flow and conservative balance sheet position us to continue
expanding our global leadership position for the benefit of our clients, employees and shareholders.”
 
Conference Call Details
 
The Company’s first-quarter earnings conference call will be held today (Wednesday, April 30, 2014) at 5:00 p.m. Eastern Time.  A webcast will be accessible through the
Investor Relations section of the Company’s website at www.cbre.com/investorrelations.
 
The direct dial-in number for the conference call is 800-230-1059 for U.S. callers and 612-234-9959 for international callers.  A replay of the call will be available starting at
10 p.m. Eastern Time on April 30, 2014, and ending at midnight Eastern Time on May 7, 2014. The dial-in number for the replay is 800-475-6701 for U.S. callers and 320-
365-3844 for international callers.  The access code for the replay is 322410.  A transcript of the call will be available on the Company’s Investor Relations website at
www.cbre.com/investorrelations.
 
About CBRE Group, Inc.
 
CBRE Group, Inc. (NYSE:CBG), a Fortune 500 and S&P 500 company headquartered in Los Angeles, is the world’s largest commercial real estate services and investment
firm (in terms of 2013 revenue).  The Company has approximately 44,000 employees (excluding affiliates), and serves real estate owners, investors and occupiers through
approximately 350 offices (excluding affiliates) worldwide. CBRE offers strategic advice and execution for property sales and leasing; corporate services; property, facilities
and project management; mortgage banking; appraisal and valuation; development services; investment management; and research and consulting. Please visit our website at
www.cbre.com.
 
Note: This release contains forward-looking statements within the meaning of the ‘‘safe harbor’’ provisions of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, including
statements regarding our future growth momentum, operations, financial performance, business outlook and ability to successfully integrate businesses we have acquired with
our existing operations.  These forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, uncertainties and other factors that may cause the Company’s actual results and
performance in future periods to be materially different from any future results or performance suggested in forward-looking statements in this release.  Any forward-looking
statements speak only as of the date of this release and, except to the extent required by applicable securities laws, the Company expressly disclaims any obligation to update
or revise any of them to reflect actual results, any changes in expectations or any change in events.  If the Company does update one or more forward-looking statements, no
inference should be drawn that it will make additional updates with respect to those or other forward-looking statements.  Factors that could cause results to differ materially
include, but are not limited to: the sustainability of the recovery in our investment sales and leasing business; disruptions in general economic and business conditions,
particularly in geographies where our business may be concentrated; volatility and disruption of the securities, capital and credit markets; interest rate increases; the cost and
availability of capital for investment in real estate; clients’ willingness to make real estate or long-term contractual commitments and other factors affecting the value of real
estate assets, inside and outside the United States; our ability to control costs relative to revenue growth; our ability to retain and incentivize producers; our ability to identify,
acquire and integrate synergistic and accretive businesses; costs and potential future capital requirements relating to businesses we may acquire; integration challenges arising
out of companies we may acquire; continued high levels of, or increases in, unemployment and general slowdowns in commercial activity; variations in historically customary
seasonal patterns that cause our business not to perform as expected; trends in pricing and risk assumption for commercial real estate services; our ability to diversify our



revenue model to offset cyclical economic trends in the commercial real estate industry; foreign currency fluctuations; our ability to attract new user and investor clients; our
ability to retain major clients and renew related contracts; a reduction by companies in their reliance on outsourcing for their commercial real estate needs, which would affect
our revenues and operating performance; client actions to restrain project spending and reduce outsourced staffing levels; changes in tax laws in the United States or in other
jurisdictions in which our business may be concentrated that reduce or eliminate deductions or other tax benefits we receive; our ability to maintain our effective tax rate at or
below current levels; our ability to compete globally, or in specific geographic markets or business segments that are material to
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us; our ability to leverage our global services platform to maximize and sustain long-term cash flow; our ability to maintain EBITDA margins that enable us to continue
investing in our platform and client service offerings; our exposure to liabilities in connection with real estate advisory and property management activities and our ability to
procure sufficient insurance coverage on acceptable terms; our ability to manage fluctuations in net earnings and cash flow, which could result from poor performance in our
investment programs, including our participation as a principal in real estate investments; the ability of our Global Investment Management business to maintain and grow
assets under management, and any potential related litigation, liabilities or reputational harm possible if we fail to do so; our ability to comply with laws and regulations
related to our global operations, including real estate licensure, labor and employment laws and regulations, as well as the anti-corruption laws of the U.S. and other countries;
our leverage and our ability to perform under our credit facilities; liabilities under guarantees, or for construction defects, that we incur in our Development Services business;
the ability of CBRE Capital Markets to periodically amend, or replace, on satisfactory terms, the agreements for its warehouse lines of credit; declines in lending activity of
Government Sponsored Enterprises, regulatory oversight of such activity and our mortgage servicing revenue from the U.S. commercial real estate mortgage market; the
effect of significant movements in average cap rates across different property types; and the effect of implementation of new accounting rules and standards.
 
Additional information concerning factors that may influence the Company’s financial information is discussed under “Risk Factors”, “Management’s Discussion and
Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations”, “Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures About Market Risk” and “Cautionary Note on Forward-Looking
Statements” in our Annual Report on Form 10-K for the year ended December 31, 2013, as well as in the Company’s press releases and other periodic filings with the
Securities and Exchange Commission.  Such filings are available publicly and may be obtained on the Company’s website at www.cbre.com or upon written request from the
CBRE Investor Relations Department at investorrelations@cbre.com.
 

(1) Selected charges included the write-off of financing costs, amortization expense related to certain intangible assets attributable to acquisitions, certain carried interest
incentive compensation expense and integration and other costs related to acquisitions.  For the impact of selected charges on specific periods, see the “Non-GAAP Financial
Measures” section of this press release.
 
(2) A reconciliation of net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. to net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted for selected charges, is provided in the section
of this press release entitled “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
 
(3) EBITDA represents earnings before net interest expense, write-off of financing costs, income taxes, depreciation and amortization, while amounts shown for EBITDA, as
adjusted (or normalized EBITDA), remove the impact of certain cash and non-cash charges related to acquisitions and certain carried interest incentive compensation
expense.  Our management believes that both of these measures are useful in evaluating our operating performance compared to that of other companies in our industry
because the calculations of EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, generally eliminate the effects of financing and income taxes and the accounting effects of capital spending
and acquisitions, which would include impairment charges of goodwill and intangibles created from acquisitions. Such items may vary for different companies for reasons
unrelated to overall operating performance.  As a result, our management uses these measures to evaluate operating performance and for other discretionary purposes,
including as a significant component when measuring our operating performance under our employee incentive programs. Additionally, we believe EBITDA and EBITDA, as
adjusted, are useful to investors to assist them in getting a more complete picture of our results from operations.
 
However, EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, are not recognized measurements under U.S. generally accepted accounting principles, or GAAP, and when analyzing our
operating performance, readers should use EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, in addition to, and not as an alternative for, net income as determined in accordance with
GAAP. Because not all companies use identical calculations, our presentation of EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, may not be comparable to similarly titled measures of
other companies. Furthermore, EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, are not intended to be measures of free cash flow for our management’s discretionary use, as they do not
consider certain cash requirements such as tax and debt service payments. The amounts shown for EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted, also differ from the amounts calculated
under similarly titled definitions in our debt instruments, which are further adjusted to reflect certain other cash and non-cash charges and are used to determine compliance
with financial covenants and our ability to engage in certain activities, such as incurring additional debt and making certain restricted payments.
 
For a reconciliation of EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted to net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., the most comparable financial measure calculated and presented in
accordance with GAAP, see the section of this press release titled “Non-GAAP Financial Measures.”
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CBRE GROUP, INC.

OPERATING RESULTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Dollars in thousands, except share data)
(Unaudited)

 

 

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

2014 2013
Revenue $ 1,860,842 $ 1,475,063
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 1,161,460 861,216
Operating, administrative and other 528,395 469,541
Depreciation and amortization 65,203 46,281

Total costs and expenses 1,755,058 1,377,038
Gain on disposition of real estate 6,697 3,149
Operating income 112,481 101,174
Equity income from unconsolidated subsidiaries 15,000 9,749
Other income 4,801 2,694
Interest income 1,577 2,028
Interest expense 28,015 42,395
Write-off of financing costs — 13,580
Income from continuing operations before provision for income taxes 105,844 59,670



Provision for income taxes 37,902 19,004
Income from continuing operations 67,942 40,666
Income from discontinued operations, net of income taxes — 21,189
Net income 67,942 61,855
Less: Net income attributable to non-controlling interests 279 24,309
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 67,663 $ 37,546
      
Basic income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. shareholders
Income from continuing operations attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 0.21 $ 0.11
Income from discontinued operations attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. — —
Net income attributable CBRE Group, Inc. $ 0.21 $ 0.11
      
Weighted average shares outstanding for basic income per share 330,035,445 326,759,455
      
Diluted income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. shareholders
Income from continuing operations attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 0.20 $ 0.11
Income from discontinued operations attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. — —
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 0.20 $ 0.11

      
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income per share 333,349,519 330,802,552
      
EBITDA (1) $ 197,206 $ 159,754
 

(1) Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $4.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
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CBRE GROUP, INC.

SEGMENT RESULTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2014 AND 2013

(Dollars in thousands)
(Unaudited)

 

 

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

2014 2013
Americas
Revenue $ 1,021,681 $ 925,972
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 660,270 594,021
Operating, administrative and other 240,667 229,486
Depreciation and amortization 34,158 27,833

Operating income $ 86,586 $ 74,632
EBITDA $ 125,762 $ 106,351
      
EMEA
Revenue $ 518,679 $ 228,634
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 371,547 145,692
Operating, administrative and other 124,533 83,776
Depreciation and amortization 17,463 5,396

Operating income (loss) $ 5,136 $ (6,230)
EBITDA $ 23,365 $ (545)
      
Asia Pacific
Revenue $ 195,643 $ 181,431
Costs and expenses:

Cost of services 129,643 121,503
Operating, administrative and other 57,749 54,124
Depreciation and amortization 3,068 2,882

Operating income $ 5,183 $ 2,922
EBITDA $ 8,241 $ 5,847
      
Global Investment Management
Revenue $ 112,463 $ 126,642
Costs and expenses:

Operating, administrative and other 84,998 87,754
Depreciation and amortization 9,366 8,811

Operating income $ 18,099 $ 30,077
EBITDA(1) $ 28,263 $ 40,326
      
Development Services
Revenue $ 12,376 $ 12,384
Costs and expenses:

Operating, administrative and other 20,448 14,401
Depreciation and amortization 1,148 1,359

Gain on disposition of real estate 6,697 3,149



Operating loss $ (2,523) $ (227)
EBITDA(2) $ 11,575 $ 7,775
 

(1)         Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(2)         Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $3.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
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Non-GAAP Financial Measures
 
The following measures are considered “non-GAAP financial measures” under SEC guidelines:
 

(i)                                     Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted for selected charges
 
(ii)                                  Diluted income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc, as adjusted for selected charges
 
(iii)                               EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted for selected charges

 
The Company believes that these non-GAAP financial measures provide a more complete understanding of ongoing operations and enhance comparability of current results
to prior periods as well as presenting the effects of selected charges in all periods presented.  The Company believes that investors may find it useful to see these non-GAAP
financial measures to analyze financial performance without the impact of selected charges that may obscure trends in the underlying performance of its business.
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Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted for selected charges and diluted net income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. shareholders, as adjusted for
selected charges are calculated as follows (dollars in thousands, except per share data):
 

Three Months Ended
March 31,

2014 2013
      
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 67,663 $ 37,546
Amortization expense related to certain intangible assets attributable to acquisitions, net of

tax 13,759 4,632
Carried interest incentive compensation, net of tax 952 —
Integration and other costs related to acquisitions, net of tax — 1,093
Write-off of financing costs, net of tax — 8,258
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted $ 82,374 $ 51,529
      
Diluted income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. shareholders, as adjusted $ 0.25 $ 0.16
      
Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income per share 333,349,519 330,802,552

 
EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted for selected charges are calculated as follow (dollars in thousands):
 

 

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

2014 2013
      
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 67,663 $ 37,546
Add:

Depreciation and amortization(1) 65,203 46,537
Interest expense(2) 28,015 44,176
Write-off of financing costs — 13,580
Provision for income taxes(3) 37,902 19,943

Less:
Interest income 1,577 2,028

      
EBITDA(4) $ 197,206 $ 159,754
      
Adjustments:

Carried interest incentive compensation 1,563 —
Integration and other costs related to acquisitions — 1,525

      
EBITDA, as adjusted (4) $ 198,769 $ 161,279

 

(1)         Includes depreciation and amortization expense related to discontinued operations of $0.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(2)         Includes interest expense related to discontinued operations of $1.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(3)         Includes provision for income taxes related to discontinued operations of $0.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(4)         Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $4.4 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
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EBITDA and EBITDA, as adjusted for selected charges for segments are calculated as follows (dollars in thousands):



 

 

Three Months Ended
March 31,

 

2014 2013
Americas
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 70,466 $ 29,538
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 34,158 27,833
Interest expense, net 9,186 30,970
Write-off of financing costs — 13,580
Royalty and management service income (864) (10,223)
Provision for income taxes 12,816 14,653

EBITDA $ 125,762 $ 106,351
      
EMEA
Net loss attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ (6,990) $ (5,800)
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 17,463 5,396
Interest expense (income), net 7,159 (2,248)
Royalty and management service (income) expense (3,885) 4,141
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 9,618 (2,034)

EBITDA $ 23,365 $ (545)
      
Asia Pacific
Net loss attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ (4,244) $ (1,449)
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization 3,068 2,882
Interest expense, net 335 560
Royalty and management service expense 3,639 4,663
Provision for (benefit of) income taxes 5,443 (809)

EBITDA $ 8,241 $ 5,847
      
Global Investment Management
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 2,828 $ 13,121
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization(1) 9,366 8,929
Interest expense, net(2) 8,841 10,266
Royalty and management service expense 1,110 1,419
Provision for income taxes 6,118 6,591

EBITDA(3) $ 28,263 $ 40,326
Carried interest incentive compensation 1,563 —

Integration and other costs related to acquisitions
— 1,525

EBITDA, as adjusted(3) $ 29,826 $ 41,851
      
Development Services
Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 5,603 $ 2,136
Adjustments:

Depreciation and amortization(4) 1,148 1,497
Interest expense, net(5) 917 2,600
Provision for income taxes(6) 3,907 1,542

EBITDA(7) $ 11,575 $ 7,775
 

(1)         Includes depreciation and amortization expense related to discontinued operations of $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(2)         Includes interest expense related to discontinued operations of $0.5 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(3)         Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $0.6 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(4)         Includes depreciation and amortization expense related to discontinued operations of $0.1 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(5)         Includes interest expense related to discontinued operations of $1.3 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(6)         Includes provision for income taxes related to discontinued operations of $0.9 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
(7)         Includes EBITDA related to discontinued operations of $3.8 million for the three months ended March 31, 2013.
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CBRE GROUP, INC.

CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
(Dollars in thousands)

(Unaudited)
 

 

March 31,
 

December 31,
 

2014
 

2013
Assets:

Cash and cash equivalents (1) $ 428,237 $ 491,912
Restricted cash 50,829 61,155
Receivables, net 1,415,383 1,486,489
Warehouse receivables (2) 310,730 381,545
Real estate assets (3) 128,311 126,954
Goodwill and other intangibles, net 3,134,877 3,131,702
Investments in and advances to unconsolidated subsidiaries 201,577 198,696
Other assets, net 1,173,414 1,119,961

Total assets $ 6,843,358 $ 6,998,414



      
Liabilities:

Current liabilities, excluding debt $ 1,607,235 $ 1,984,381
Warehouse lines of credit (2) 306,607 374,597
Revolving credit facility 359,453 142,484
5.00% senior notes 800,000 800,000
Senior secured term loans 675,350 685,263
6.625% senior notes 350,000 350,000
Other debt 5,512 5,433
Notes payable on real estate (4) 131,936 130,472
Other long-term liabilities 579,007 589,778

Total liabilities 4,815,100 5,062,408
      
CBRE Group, Inc. stockholders’ equity 1,989,556 1,895,785
Non-controlling interests 38,702 40,221
Total equity 2,028,258 1,936,006
Total liabilities and equity $ 6,843,358 $ 6,998,414
 

(1)  Includes $27.2 million and $32.4 million of cash in consolidated funds and other entities not available for Company use as of March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013,
respectively.

(2)  Represents loan receivables, the majority of which are offset by related warehouse lines of credit facilities.
(3)  Includes real estate and other assets held for sale, real estate under development and real estate held for investment.
(4)  Represents notes payable on real estate of which $4.0 million are recourse to the Company as of both March 31, 2014 and December 31, 2013.
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Exhibit 99.2
 

CBRE GROUP, INC. First Quarter 2014: Earnings Conference Call April 30, 2014

 

This presentation contains statements that are forward looking within the meaning of the Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995,

including statements regarding our future growth momentum, operations, financial performance, business outlook and ability to

successfully integrate businesses we have acquired with our existing operations. These statements should be considered as estimates only

and actual results may ultimately differ from these estimates. Except to the extent required by applicable securities laws, we undertake no

obligation to update or publicly revise any of the forward-looking statements that you may hear today. Please refer to our first quarter

earnings report, filed on Form 8-K, and our current annual report on Form 10-K, in particular any discussion of risk factors or forward-

looking statements, which are filed with the SEC and available at the SEC’s website (www.sec.gov), for a full discussion of the risks and other

factors that may impact any estimates that you may hear today. We may make certain statements during the course of this

presentation, which include references to “non-GAAP financial measures,” as defined by SEC regulations. As required by these

regulations, we have provided reconciliations of these measures to what we believe are the most directly comparable GAAP measures, which

are attached hereto within the appendix. FORWARD-LOOKING STATEMENTS

 



CONFERENCE CALL PARTICIPANTS Bob Sulentic PRESIDENT AND CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER Jim Groch CHIEF

FINANCIAL OFFICER Gil Borok DEPUTY CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER Steve Iaco INVESTOR RELATIONS AND CORPORATE

COMMUNICATIONS

 

Q1 2014 Region Highlights BUSINESS OVERVIEW Americas EMEA Asia Pacific Revenue 10% Led by property sales with an increase of

17% Occupier outsourcing increased 13% Leasing grew by double-digits for third consecutive quarter Revenue127% (122% in local

currency) Double digit organic growth in every major business line Without Norland, revenue increased a robust 32% (27% in local

currency) Property sales surged 61% Revenue 8% (18% in local currency) Property sales increased 26% (or 38% in local currency) Strong

growth in leasing and outsourcing in local currency Weakened currencies tempered growth rate when translated into U.S. dollars

 



Revenue ($ in millions) Contractual Revenue Sources Capital Markets Global Corporate Services and Asset Services2 Investment

Management Appraisal & Valuation Leasing Sales Commercial Mortgage Services Development Services Other Total Q1 2014 869.3

112.5 95.8 411.3 267.2 74.4 10.2 20.1 1,860.8 % of Q1 2014 Total 47% 6% 5% 22% 14% 4% 1% 1% 100% Q1 20131 585.3

127.3 89.3 374.6 210.4 65.8 12.7 13.6 1,479.0 Growth Rate (Change Q1 2014-over-Q1 2013) USD 49% -12% 7% 10% 27% 13% -

20% 48% 26% Local Currency 50% -13% 9% 11% 29% 13% -20% 50% 27% Q1 2014 BUSINESS LINE REVENUE Includes

revenue from discontinued operations. See slide 21 for details. Global Corporate Services (GCS) and Asset Services revenue excludes all

associated leasing and sales revenue, most of which is contractual. 80% of total revenue Contractual revenue plus leasing, which is

largely recurring, is 80% of total revenue

 

Q1 2014 PERFORMANCE OVERVIEW Includes discontinued operations. See slide 21 for details. Normalized EBITDA excludes

integration and other costs related to acquisitions and certain carried interest incentive compensation expense. Adjusted net income and

adjusted EPS exclude amortization expense related to certain intangible assets attributable to acquisitions, integration and other costs

related to acquisitions, certain carried interest incentive compensation expense and the write-off of financing costs. All EPS information

is based upon diluted shares. Based on adjusted results. Revenue EBITDA Normalized EBITDA2 Net Income3 EPS3,4 Q1 2014

$1,860.8 M $197.2 M $198.8 M GAAP $67.7 M Adjusted $82.4 M GAAP $0.20 Adjusted $0.25 Q1 20131 $1,479.0 M $159.8 M

$161.3 M GAAP $37.5 M Adjusted $51.5 M GAAP $0.11 Adjusted $0.16 CHANGE FROM Q1 2013 26% 23% 23% 60%5 56%5

 



Total Americas Total U.S. Total Q1 2014 revenue up 10% in USD or 11% in local currency AMERICAS REVENUE: MAJOR

COMPONENTS SALES LEASING GCS & ASSET SERVICES1 17% USD 19% LC 10% USD 11% LC 9% USD 10% LC 38% USD

($ in millions) Q1 Global Corporate Services (GCS) and Asset Services revenue excludes all associated leasing and sales revenue, most of

which is contractual.

 

Total Q1 2014 revenue up 127% in USD or 122% in local currency Excluding Norland up 32% in USD or 27% in local currency EMEA

REVENUE: MAJOR COMPONENTS SALES LEASING ($ in millions) Q1 Including Norland Excluding Norland 276% USD

272% LC 16% USD 11% LC 61% USD 54% LC 30% USD 25% LC GCS & ASSET SERVICES1 Global Corporate Services (GCS)

and Asset Services revenue excludes all associated leasing and sales revenue, most of which is contractual.

 



Total Q1 2014 revenue up 8% in USD or 18% in local currency ASIA PACIFIC REVENUE: MAJOR COMPONENTS Q1 ($ in millions)

SALES LEASING 1% USD 12% LC 5% USD 13% LC 26% USD 38% LC GCS & ASSET SERVICES1 Global Corporate Services

(GCS) and Asset Services revenue excludes all associated leasing and sales revenue, most of which is contractual.

 

GLOBAL INVESTMENT MANAGEMENT Includes discontinued operations. See slide 21 for details. Excludes securities business. As of

April 30, 2014. As of March 31, 2014. In 2011, CBRE acquired the real estate investment management operations of ING Group in

Europe, Asia and its global securities business. Q1 FINANCIAL RESULTS Revenue Normalized EBITDA ($ in millions) Rental

Carried Interest Asset Management Acquisition, Disposition & Incentive Capital to deploy $5.3 billion3 Co-Investment $159.8 million4

CAPITAL RAISED2 ($ in billions) Q1 1 ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT (AUM) ($ in billions) 5 1

 



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 3 $87.6 million of co-investments at the end of Q1 2014 $7.7 million in recourse debt to CBRE and

repayment guarantees at the end of Q1 2014 Q1 FINANCIAL RESULTS PROJECTS IN PROCESS/PIPELINE HIGHLIGHTS Includes

discontinued operations. See slide 21 for details. Pro-forma revenue includes gains on sales of assets and equity in unconsolidated

subsidiaries net of non-controlling interest. In Process figures include Long-Term Operating Assets (LTOA) of $0.7 billion for 1Q 14, $0.9

billion for 4Q 13, $1.2 billion for 4Q 12, $1.5 billion for 4Q 11, $1.6 billion for 4Q 10, and $1.4 billion for 4Q 09. LTOA are projects that

have achieved a stabilized level of occupancy or have been held 18-24 months following shell completion or acquisition. Revenue

Normalized EBITDA ($ in millions) ($ in billions) Revenue Pro-forma Revenue2 1 1

 

Facilities Management Global New 25 Expansions 24 Renewals 14 GLOBAL CORPORATE SERVICES Q1 2014 TOTAL CONTRACTS

Best-in-class building technical engineering services in Europe Fits perfectly with growing international adoption of outsourcing High-

growth, largely recurring business Prestigious, sticky client base Exceeded growth target in Q1 2014 Enhanced cross-selling opportunities

Transaction Services Project Management

 



CBRE’s many strengths were evident in Q1 2014 Most business lines performed materially better than the market Good momentum in the

business continues Expectations for balance of 2014: Property Sales should continue strong, double-digit growth pace expected to

moderate from Q1’s robust level more difficult comparisons as the year progresses Declining GSE volume likely to remain a challenge, while

activity increases with other capital sources Leasing is expected to continue to grow well despite slow, uneven recovery Occupier

Outsourcing is expected to sustain double-digit growth Norland provides enhanced growth prospects and long-term contractual

revenue Investment Management and Development, combined, still expected to perform roughly in line with 2013, excluding carried

interest 2014 Expectations BUSINESS OUTLOOK

 

See more upside than downside to full-year guidance Q1 is a relatively small portion of the year’s earnings and not an adequate barometer

of full-year performance Year-over-year earnings comparisons will be more challenging in the quarters ahead At the present time, not

updating our earnings expectation for full-year 2014 CBRE well positioned for growth with measured investments in our people and

platform as well as strong client service Expect ongoing market share gains and strong long-term growth Excellent liquidity, cash flow and

a conservative balance sheet provide a strong foundation for future growth 2014 Expectations BUSINESS OUTLOOK

 



SUPPLEMENTAL SLIDES AND GAAP RECONCILIATION TABLES

 

U.S. VACANCY U.S. ABSORPTION TRENDS (in millions of square feet) 1Q13 1Q14 2014F 2015F 1Q13 1Q14 2013 2014F 2015F Office

15.4% 14.8% 14.6% 14.2% 3.8 5.5 35.8 29.9 35.5 Industrial 12.2% 11.1% 10.8% 10.6% 61.8 43.5 233.5 188.9 128.9 Retail

12.5% 11.9% 10.8% 10.0% 7.0 8.2 26.8 39.0 47.5 U.S. MARKET STATISTICS Source: CBRE Econometric Advisors (EA)

Outlooks 1Q 2014 preliminary CAP RATES AND OVERALL VOLUMES 1Q13 1Q14 Office Volume ($B) 17.3 22.7 Cap Rate 7.1% 6.7%

Industrial Volume ($B) 7.6 11.3 Cap Rate 7.6% 7.4% Retail Volume ($B) 9.3 22.9 Cap Rate 7.1% 6.8% Source: RCA April 2014

 



As of March 31, 2014 MANDATORY AMORTIZATION AND MATURITY SCHEDULE ($ in millions) $1,200.0 million revolver

facility matures in March 2018. As of March 31, 2014, the outstanding revolver balance was $359.5 million. 1 Global Cash Available

Revolver 1,232 30 40 68 255 440 2 352 198 800 - 250.0 500.0 750.0 1,000.0 1,250.0 1,500.0 Q1 2014 2014 2015 2016 2017 2018

2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 Current Liquidity Term Loan A Term Loan B Revolver 1 Sr. Unsecured Notes - 6.625% Sr. Unsecured Notes -

5.00%

 

CAPITALIZATION Excludes $27.2 million of cash in consolidated funds and other entities not available for Company use at March

31, 2014. Represents notes payable on real estate in Development Services that are recourse to the Company. Excludes non-recourse notes

payable on real estate of $127.9 million at March 31, 2014. Excludes $306.6 million of aggregate warehouse facilities outstanding at

March 31, 2014. Calculation includes EBITDA from discontinued operations. See slide 21 for details. Cash1 $ 401.0 Revolving credit

facility 359.5 Senior secured term loan A (new) 462.5 Senior secured term loan B (new) 212.9 Senior unsecured notes 5.0% 800.0

Senior unsecured notes 6.625% 350.0 Notes payable on real estate2 4.0 Other debt3 5.5 Total debt $ 2,194.4 Stockholders’ equity

1,989.6 Total capitalization 4,184.0 Total net debt $ 1,793.4 Net debt to TTM Normalized EBITDA4 1.69x As of March 31, 2014 ($ in

millions)

 



Three Months Ended March 31, ($ in millions) 2014 20131 Normalized EBITDA $ 198.8 $ 161.3 Adjustments: Carried interest incentive

compensation2 1.6 - Integration and other costs related to acquisitions - 1.5 EBITDA 197.2 159.8 Add: Interest Income 1.6 2.0

Less: Depreciation and amortization 65.2 46.6 Interest expense 28.0 44.2 Write-off of financing costs - 13.6 Provision for income taxes 37.9

19.9 Net Income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. 67.7 37.5 Revenue $ 1,860.8 $ 1,479.0 Normalized EBITDA Margin 10.7%

10.9% RECONCILIATION OF NORMALIZED EBITDA TO EBITDA TO NET INCOME Includes discontinued operations.

See slide 21 for details. Carried interest incentive compensation is related to funds that began recording carried interest expense in Q2 2013 and

beyond.

 

Three Months Ended March 31, ($ in millions) 2014 2013 Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ 67.7 $ 37.5 Amortization

expense related to certain intangible assets attributable to acquisitions, net of tax 13.7 4.6 Carried interest incentive compensation, net of tax1

1.0 - Integration and other costs related to acquisitions, net of tax - 1.1 Write-off of financing costs, net of tax - 8.3 Net income attributable

to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted $ 82.4 $ 51.5 Diluted income per share attributable to CBRE Group, Inc., as adjusted $ 0.25

$ 0.16 Weighted average shares outstanding for diluted income per share 333,349,519 330,802,552 Carried interest incentive

compensation is related to funds that began recording carried interest expense in Q2 2013 and beyond. RECONCILIATION OF NET

INCOME TO NET INCOME, AS ADJUSTED

 



Discontinued Operations for the Three Months Ended March 31, 2013 ($ in millions) Global Investment Management Development

Services Total CBRE Revenue $ 0.7 $ 3.3 $ 4.0 EBITDA1 $ 0.6 $ 3.8 $ 4.4 Less: Depreciation & amortization 0.1 0.2 0.3 Interest expense

0.5 1.3 1.8 Provision for income taxes - 0.9 0.9 Net income attributable to CBRE Group, Inc. $ - $ 1.4 $ 1.4 RECONCILIATION OF

DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS There are no selected charges attributable to discontinued operations.

 
 


